

No. 22-40328

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH; BY TWO, L.P.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division, No. 6:21-cv-256-JDK

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Gregory Dolin
Counsel of Record
Mark Chenoweth
Philip Hamburger
Brian Rosner
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19TH ST. NW, SUITE 450
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
greg.dolin@ncla.legal
Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 7, 2022

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE NEW
CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>HUMPHREY’S EXECUTOR</i> WILL NEED TO BE RECONSIDERED: CPSC’S ACTION AGAINST PLAINTIFFS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE EXECUTIVE POWER CANNOT BE EXERCISED BY PERSONS PROTECTED FROM REMOVAL.....	6
A. Removal Is Part of Executive Power and Is Unqualified.....	8
1. Executive Power Includes at Least the Execution of the Law	9
2. Executive Power More Generally Is the Action, Strength, or Force of the Nation.....	10
3. Whereas the Power of Appointment Is Qualified, the Power of Removal Is Not	13
4. The President’s Removal Authority Is Confirmed by His Duty “to take Care that the Laws be faithfully executed”.....	15
B. Humphrey’s Executor Needs to Be Reconsidered	17
II. IF, AS CPSC ARGUES, <i>HUMPHREY’S EXECUTOR</i> MUST BE FOLLOWED, CPSC’S CONDUCT REGARDING PLAINTIFFS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE <i>HUMPHREY’S</i> BARS THE AGENCY FROM EXERCISING EXECUTIVE POWER	18

A. Humphrey’s Executor Forbids the CPSC from Exercising Executive Power..... 18

B. This Court Has a Duty to Follow Precedent Faithfully..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	15
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	11
<i>Cunningham v. Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890)	8, 15
<i>Fleming v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	19
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855)	19
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	6, 7, 8, 15
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	7
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	19

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2051	2
15 U.S.C. § 2053	2, 3
15 U.S.C. § 2076	3
50 U.S.C. § 4143	19

Other Authorities

Alexander Hamilton, Federalist No. 78, in <i>The Federalist</i>	10
James Madison (June 22, 1789), in 11 <i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress 1032</i> (Charlene Bangs Bickford, <i>et al.</i> , eds.) (The Johns Hopkins Univ. Press, 1992)	13
John Vining (May 19, 1789), in 10 <i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress 728</i> (Charlene Bangs Bickford, <i>et al.</i> , eds.) (The Johns Hopkins Univ. Press, 1992)	13
<i>Justice Kagan and Judges Srinivasan and Kethledge Offer Views from the Bench</i> , 92 <i>Stan. Law. In Brief</i> (2015), https://stanford.io/3qw1UuM	19
Philip Hamburger, <i>Delegation or Divesting</i> , 115 <i>N.W. L. Rev. Online</i> 88 (2020)	10
<i>The Future of the Independent Counsel Act: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Gov't Affairs</i> , 116th Cong. 243 (1999) (statement of Janet Reno, Att'y Gen. of the United States)	19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const, art. II	10, 11, 14
